

Ordinance Number P1A

AN ORDINANCE REPLACING A 1982 ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A POLICE DEPARTMENT; APPOINTMENT OF A POLICE COMMISSIONER AND THE ESTABLISHING OF DEPARTMENTAL PROCEDURES AND REGULATIONS.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ORIENT, FRANKLIN COUNTY, ILLINOIS:

PREAMBLE:

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Orient, Franklin County Illinois, desires to establish a Police Department and appoint a Police Commissioner, and to further establish departmental procedures and regulations relative to all police officers and departmental heads.

SECTION ONE: POLICE COMMISSIONER.

The Mayor shall be appointed as Police Commissioner unless the City Council chooses to appoint one of its members to act as Police Commissioner. The Police Commissioner shall be responsible for the enforcement of all rules and regulations of the Police Department and will be responsible to the City Council and shall keep the council informed of department operations.

SECTION TWO: CHIEF OF POLICE.

The Police Commissioner may appoint a Chief of Police with the approval of the City Council. The Chief of Police shall be under the direct control and supervision of the Police Commissioner. The compensation of the Chief of Police shall be set and approved by the City Council.

SECTION THREE: EQUIPMENT.

All equipment will be owned and will remain the exclusive property of the City of Orient. When the equipment is issued to any police officer, said officer will sign a certificate certifying that the officer has received the equipment listed thereon and it will be the duty of the City Clerk to maintain and file all such certificates. Whenever the equipment is no longer in use or upon termination of the officer, all equipment is to be immediately returned to the City Clerk. The City Clerk is to maintain an equipment inventory.

SECTION FOUR: CITATIONS.

All citations issued by any police officers of the Orient Police Department shall be upon uniform tickets issued pursuant to the provisions of the Illinois Municipal Code.

SECTION FIVE:

If a section or part of a section of this ordinance is deemed invalid by a court, the remaining sections remain in full force and effect. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Adopted, Ordained and Approved this _____day of _____, 2016

Pete Witkewiz, City of Orient Mayor

ATTEST:

Carolyn Williford, City Clerk

CERTIFICATION

I Carolyn Williford, City Clerk of the City of Orient, Franklin County, Illinois do hereby certify the foregoing Ordinance #P1 Is true and correct original ordinance passed and approved by the Orient City Council at the regular meeting duly convened on ______

Carolyn Williford, Orient City Clerk